Al-Matari, Al-Swidi and Fadzil (2012) examined the relationship between the internal 

corporate governance mechanism related to the board of directors, the audit committee 

characteristics and the performance of the companies listed in the Saudi Arable Stock 

Exchange (TADAWL) for the period of 2010. The study uses a sample of one hundred and 

thirty five (135). Also, the study adopt multiple regression model to analyze the data and 

found that there is no significant relationship between the board of directors, audit committee 

characteristics and firm performance except the audit committee size but in the opposite

[...]

direction to the expectation. 

Al-Rassas and Kamardin (2015) examined the association between internal and external audit 

attributes, audit committee characteristics, ownership concentration and discretionary 

accruals. The study used a sample of five hundred and eight (508) firms listed on the 

Malaysia main market from 2009 to 2012. Also, the study uses two measures of discretionary 

accruals, the Modified Jones model by Dechow et al. (1995); and extended Modified Jones 

Model by (Yoon, Miller & Jiraporn, 2006). The study found that outsourcing internal audit

[...]

Dechow and Dichev (2002) model to measure earnings quality and found a positive 

relationship between audit committee size and earnings management.  

However, Sharma and Kuang (2013) examined the voluntary audit committee characteristics 

incentives and earnings management in New Zealand. The study used a sample of one 

hundred and ninety four (194) firms listed in New Zealand Stock Exchange Market for the 

period 2004. The study adopted performance adjusted modified Jones model in measuring 

discretionary accruals and found a significant positive relationship between audit committee 

size and earnings management.  

Furthermore, Yang and Krishman (2005) analyzed the relationship between audit committees 

and earnings management in US using a sample of eight hundred and ninety six (896) firms 

for the period 1996 to 2000. The study found that audit committee size has negative 

significant relationship with earnings management. Also, Beasley and Salterio (2001) found 

that as audit committee size increases, firms are more likely to include outside directors on